Received: 05/22/2012 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 07/01/2012

SNET America Inc. d/b/a AT&T Long Distance East New York Tariff PSC. No. 2 - Telephone

1st Revised Page 42 Cancels Original Page 42

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

3.2 MTS

MTS is an outbound service priced based on a single rate band. Calls are billed in six second increments. The minimum call duration is six seconds.

3.2.1 Minimum/Maximum Rates

	Minimum	Maximum
Usage Rate per minute	\$0.0000	\$0.3000

3.3 Calling Card

This billing option is no longer available to new Business Customers of the Company effective July 1, (N) 2012.

The Company offers Calling Card service from anywhere in New York. The Customer shall access the network by dialing the Company's universal access 800 number to complete direct dialed or operator assisted calls. Per minute usage charges and fixed service charges per call apply. Calls are billed in six second increments. The minimum call duration is six seconds. The usage charge is a single rate for New York.

3.3.1 Minimum/Maximum Rates

	Minimum	Maximum	
Usage Rate per minute	\$0.0000	\$0.3000	

Service Charge per call:

Call Type	Fully Automated		Operator Dialed		Operator Assisted	
	Min.	Max.	Min.	Max.	Min.	Max.
Calling Card Surcharge	\$0.30	\$0.90	\$1.30	\$3.90	\$0.80	\$2.40
Operator Station						
Collect	\$0.90	\$2.70	\$1.30	\$3.90	\$0.90	\$2.70
Third Party	\$0.90	\$2.70	\$1.30	\$3.90	\$0.90	\$2.70
Person to Person	N/A	N/A	\$2.00	\$6.00	\$2.00	\$6.00

Issued: May 22, 2012 Effective: July 1, 2012

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 310 Orange Street, New Haven, Connecticut 06510

Issued by: